
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Date: 5/1 J-/II 

TRANSPORTATION 

L.D.748 

(Filing No. H-1..:1.1) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

125TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to H.P. 555, L.D. 748, Bill, "An Act To 
Improve Driver Education Licensing" 

Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 2 and 3 (page 1, lines 5 to 20 in L.D.) 
and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 2. 29-A MRSA §1354~ sub-§5-A~ ,C, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 505, §15 
and affected by §22, is amended to read: 

C. Each license issued pursuant to this section A driver education school license 
expires one year from the date of issuance. The fee for the renewal of a driver 
education school license is $125. A driver education teacher or instructor license 
expires 2 years from the date of issuance. The fee for the renewal of a driver 
education teacher or instructor license is $-&{} $100.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment removes the provision in the bill that proposes to extend driver 
education school licenses from one year to 2 years. The amendment also changes the 
duration of a teaching license of a driver education teacher or instructor from the 
proposed 5 years in the bill to 2 years. The amendment also strikes the provision that 
proposes to add 2 members from the board of a statewide driver and traffic safety 
education association and 2 business owners who hold Class A licenses to teach driver 
education to the Secretary of State's Technical Review Panel. 

FISCAL );u rt .. HJ: .. \JLIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 1 - 125LRJ424(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Net Cost (Savings) 
Highway Fund 

Revenue 
Highway Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Approved: 05/10111 ~ac 

125th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 748 LR 1424(02) 

An Act To Improve Driver Education Licensing 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment ,A" 
Committee: Transportation 
Fiscal Note Req uired: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-l3 

($7,360) $29,440 

$7,360 ($29,440) 

Projections 
FY 20l3-14 

($7,360) 

$7,360 

Projections 
FY 2014-15 

$29,44(1 

($29,440) 

This legislation increases the fee for a driver education teacher or instmctor license from $80 to $100 and increases 
the term of that license from one to two years. It would result in an increase in Highway Fund revenue of$7,360 in 
fiscal year 2011-12 and a decrease in Highway Fund revenue of$29,440 in fiscal year 2012-13. 

LR 1424(02) - FiscaJ l\'ote - Page 1 of 1 


