MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



Date: 5/12/11

(Filing No. H-227)

3	TRANSPORTATION				
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
5	STATE OF MAINE				
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
7	125TH LEGISLATURE				
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION				
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 555, L.D. 748, Bill, "An Act To Improve Driver Education Licensing"				
11 12	Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 2 and 3 (page 1, lines 5 to 20 in L.D.) and inserting the following:				
13 14	'Sec. 2. 29-A MRSA §1354, sub-§5-A, ¶C, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 505, §15 and affected by §22, is amended to read:				
15 16 17 18 19	C. Each license issued pursuant to this section A driver education school license expires one year from the date of issuance. The fee for the renewal of a driver education school license is \$125. A driver education teacher or instructor license expires 2 years from the date of issuance. The fee for the renewal of a driver education teacher or instructor license is \$80 \$100.'				
20	SUMMARY				
21 22 23 24 25 26	This amendment removes the provision in the bill that proposes to extend driver education school licenses from one year to 2 years. The amendment also changes the duration of a teaching license of a driver education teacher or instructor from the proposed 5 years in the bill to 2 years. The amendment also strikes the provision that proposes to add 2 members from the board of a statewide driver and traffic safety education association and 2 business owners who hold Class A licenses to teach driver				
27	education to the Secretary of State's Technical Review Panel.				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)



125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 748

LR 1424(02)

An Act To Improve Driver Education Licensing

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "A"

Committee: Transportation

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13	Projections FY 2013-14	Projections FY 2014-15
Net Cost (Savings) Highway Fund	(\$7,360)	\$29,440	(\$7,360)	\$29,440
Revenue Highway Fund	\$7,360	(\$29,440)	\$7,360	(\$29,440)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This legislation increases the fee for a driver education teacher or instructor license from \$80 to \$100 and increases the term of that license from one to two years. It would result in an increase in Highway Fund revenue of \$7,360 in fiscal year 2011-12 and a decrease in Highway Fund revenue of \$29,440 in fiscal year 2012-13.